
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 19 October 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

Access to the Council Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, using the 
lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Planning and Highways Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Planning and Highways Committee 
Councillors  
Lyons (Chair), Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Chohan, Curley, Davies, Gartside, Hassan, 
Hewitson, Hughes, Johnson, Kamal, J Lovecy and Riasat 
 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Highways Committee 
 

 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 
 

 
1a.   Supplementary Information on Applications Being 

Considered  
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licencing will follow.  
 

 
 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 
 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 
 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 21 September 2023. 
 

 
5 - 8 

 
5.   136314/JO/2023 - 60 Oldham Street, Manchester, M4 1LE - 

Piccadilly Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
9 - 24 

 
6.   135932/FO/2023 - East Manchester Academy, Grey Mare 

Lane, Manchester M11 3DS - Ancoats & Beswick Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
25 - 46 

 
7.   136878/FO/2023 - 4B Albany Road, Manchester M21 0AW - 

Chorlton Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
47 - 88 

 



Planning and Highways Committee 
 

 

 
 

Meeting Procedure 
The meeting (and any site visits arising from the meeting) will be conducted in accordance 
with the relevant provisions of the Council's Constitution, including Part 6 - Section B 
"Planning Protocol for Members". A copy of the Constitution is available from the Council's 
website at https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13279 
 
At the beginning of the meeting the Chair will state if there any applications which the 
Chair is proposing should not be considered. This may be in response to a request by 
the applicant for the application to be deferred, or from officers wishing to have further 
discussions, or requests for a site visit. The Committee will decide whether to agree to 
the deferral. If deferred, an application will not be considered any further. 
 
The Chair will explain to members of the public how the meeting will be conducted, as 
follows: 
 

1. The Planning Officer will advise the meeting of any late representations that have 
been received since the r
[...]
ld on 21 September 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Curley - In the Chair 
 
Councillors: Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Chohan, Curley, Davies, Gartside, Hassan, 
Hewitson, Hughes, Johnson, Kamal and Lovecy 
 
Apologies: Councillors, Ludford, Lyons and Riasat 
 
Also present: Councillors Kilpatrick and Leech. 
 
PH/23/72  Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered 
 
A copy of the late representations received had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting regarding application 137462/FO/2023. 
 
Decision 

  
To receive and note the late representations. 
 
PH/23/73  Minutes 
 
Decision 

  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2023 as a correct record. 
 
PH/23/74  136444/FH/2023 - 1A Cavendish Road, Manchester, M20 1JG - 

Didsbury West Ward  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding the erection of new front porch, erection of single storey rear 
extension to form garage with terraced area above following excavation of section of 
existing rear courtyard, and erection of fencing above existing walls around perimeter 
of the site; following demolition of part of boundary wall. 
 
The property sits within the Albert Park Conservation Area but is not listed. 
 
One representation in support of the scheme was received from a Local Councillor. 
The key issues for consideration are the potential impact on highway and pedestrian 
safety which would arise as a consequence of the removal of part of the boundary 
wall allowing access to the rear yard of the application property for parking; potential 
impacts on neighbouring occupiers due to any overbearing appearance as well as 
the impact on the character of the Conservation Area. These issues are fully 
considered within the main body of the report. 
 
The applicant addressed the Committee and stated that parking was limited in their 
surrounding area and this had been raised by many residents and Ward Councillors. 
New developmen
[...]
 to make comments or ask questions. 
 
Councillor Lovecy stated that she knew the area and was seeking clarity on the legal 
standing regarding the yellow marking associated with the adjacent primary school. 
 
The Highways Officer confirmed that they were school keep clear markings which 
one could drive over for access purposes but drivers were not permitted to wait on 
them. 
 
Councillor Lovecy expressed that safety for the pupils of the school was important. 
 
Councillor Johnson noted that there were similar developments nearby and asked 
why there was an increased risk if the alleyway was already used for access for 
vehicles to a garage. 
 
The Planning Officer stated that there were no powers to close the garage but any 
additional vehicular movements in the alleyway were of concern and added that this 
application had to be assessed on its own merits. 
 
Councillor Lovecy addressed the area of the report showing the fencing that had 
been deemed unacceptable. 
 
The Planning Officer concurred and stated that it was a visual intrusion. 
 
Councillor Andrews moved the officer’s recommendation of Refuse for the 
application. 
 
Councillor Hughes seconded the proposal. 
 
Decision 

  
The Committee resolved to Refuse the application for the reasons set out in the 
report. 
 
PH/23/75 137462/FO/2023 - Land Off Parkmount Road, Manchester, M9 4AJ - 

Harpurhey Ward  
 
The proposed application relates to the erection of a 2 storey residential development 
(including accommodation to roof-space) comprising 24 affordable dwellinghouses 
consisting of 18 townhouses and 6 apartments, together with associated access 
works, landscaping, parking and boundary treatment. 
 
Following notification of the application, 25 representations have been received, 
including 24 objections and 1 in support, with comments. A representation objecting 
to the development has also been received from Parkmount Residents’ Association. 
 
The proposed development forms part of the first 
[...]
 would be biodiversity improvements and 
other green space nearby also helped to outweigh any detrimental effect of the loss 
of green space. 
 
Decision 

 
The Committee resolved to approve the Application for the reasons and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

Page 8

Item 4



Application Number 
136314/JO/2023 

Date of Appln 
20 Mar 2023 

Committee Date 
19 Oct 2023 

Ward 
Piccadilly Ward 

 
Proposal Variation of Condition 3 (Opening Hours) to planning permission 

126960/JO/2020 (amended under 124836/NMC/2019) (as discharged 
under CDN/21/0969) to allow opening of premises the following hours: 
Sunday to Thursday – 11:00 to 02:30 (the next day); and Friday and 
Saturday – 11:00 to 03:30 (the next day). 

Location 60 Oldham Street, Manchester, M4 1LE 
 

Applicant Mr Nathan Appleby, 60 Oldham Street Limited 
 

Agent None 
  

Description of Site 
 
60 Oldham Street has been converted into four apartments with the ground floor and 
basement changed to a restaurant and bar (126960/JO/2020 amended by 
120878/FO/2018). The opening hours applied for and approved at the ground floor 
and basement were Tuesday 17.00-00.00, Wednesday to Saturday 12.00 to 13.30 
and 17.00 to 00.00 (application ref no CDN/21/0969). A scheme of acoustic 
insulation was approved (CDN/21/0947).  
 
The approval included the erection of a 7-storey building on an empty plot to the rear 
at 53 Spear Street to form five apartments. The consent has been fully implemented.  
 
The site is in the Stevenson Square Conservation Area and on the edge of the 
Smithfield Conservation Area. It is in as the Northern Quarter which contains homes, 
hotels, commercial, places of worship, bars and restaurants. 
 
Description of Development 
 
The proposal seeks to vary the approved opening hours to: Sunday to Thursday – 
11:00 to 02:30 (the next day); and Friday and Saturday – 11:00 to 03:30 (the next 
day). These hours reflect those permitted under the Premises Licence and have been 
[...]
sure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and pursuant to Core Strategy SP 1, CC3, H1, H8, CC5 , CC6 , CC7, 
CC9 , CC10, T1, T2 , EN1, EN2 , EN3 , EN6 , EN 8, EN9, EN11, EN14, EN15, EN 16 
, EN17, EN18, EN19, DM 1 and PA1 saved Unitary Development Plan polices 
DC19.1 , DC20 and DC26.1. 
 
 3) The A3/A4 use shall operate in accordance with the following hours: 

Page 15

Item 5



 
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 02:30  
 
Friday & Saturday 11:00 to 03:30  
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential 
accommodation, pursuant to policies SP1 and DM1 of the Core Strategy 
 
 4) The A3/A4 use shall operate in accordance with the following: 
 
*Grease Filtration System: Six cartridge filters installed within the kitchen canopy to 
capture any initial heavygrease loads; 
*Fine Dust Filtration: A HEPA fi lter has been installed before the exhaust fan; 
*Gaseous Phase: Activated carbon filter; and  
*High velocity jet cowl by Hydroponics to ensure fast, vertical dispersion. 
 
The approved details shall be implemented and remain in place for as long as the 
unit is in use (and any subsequent permitted changes of use under Class E) 
 
Reason - To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential 
accommodation, pursuant to policies SP1 and DM1 of the Core Strategy 
 
 5) The A3/A4 use  shall operate  in accordance with the recommendations within the 
following: 
 
NOISE MANAGEMENT PLAN dated 03-08-23  and verified by the TECHNICAL 
MEMO - SOUND SYSTEM COMMISSIONING AND CALIBRATION  dated 25-09-23 
both by by F1 Acoustics 
 
including that the venue will not operate any live music. All music will be recorded 
and be from a playlist or DJ 
 
For the avoidance of doubt  
 
Noise levels from external sources including from elsewhere within the building must 
not exceed the levels as set out below: 
Bedrooms (night time - 23.00 - 07.00) 30 dB LAeq (individual noise events shall 
not exceed 45 dB LAma
[...]
UGA) together with the 
installation of 5 metre high boundary treatment and 3 metre high 
acoustic barrier 

Location East Manchester Academy , Grey Mare Lane, Manchester, M11 3DS 

 

Applicant The East Manchester Academy  

 

Agent Lancaster Maloney Martin 

  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 

The proposal is for the creation of a Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA) together with the 
installation of boundary treatment.   

 

The proposal would result in the loss of grass playfield.  Sport England have objected 
on this basis.  MCR Active support the proposals.   

 

Key Issues 
 

Principle of the proposal There is an identified need for a new MUGA at the East 
Manchester Academy. The Academy have identified an area of unused and poor-
quality grass playing pitch to create a MUGA to meet demand for basketball and 
netball.  It is acknowledged that the proposal would result in the loss of a grass 
playfield which are normally required to be protected.  Policy EN10 of the Core 
Strategy and Paragraph 99 of the NPPF outline the circumstances where the loss of 
a playfield can be considered.  The proposal would result in an enhanced sporting 
facility created at the Academy to expand the sporting curriculum as well as making 
the facility available for community use.  This would satisfy the requirements of Policy 
EN10 (part (a)) and part (c) of the paragraph 99.  There would be no loss of athletics 
provision in East Manchester with a throwing cage relocated off site to facilitate the 
MUGA.  

 

Visual amenity The proposal is located within the curtilage of the Academy 
alongside other external sporting facilities.  The proposal would not affect the 
openness of the site with the exception of boundary treatment to secure the MUGA 
and an acoustic fence to minimise any noise from the use of the facility.  The 
boundary treatment is similar in appearance to others located at the Academy.   

 

Residential amenity The proposal is not considered to have any greater residential
[...]
r’s Playing Pitch and 
Outdoor Sport Strategy has identified a specific need for enhanced hard surface 
provision in Manchester. The existing grass play field is not usable.   

 

The installation of a hard surface MUGA would create an all year, weathers hard 
surface pitch and enhance and diversify the sporting offer at the Academy. The 
MUGA would be an improvement on the current grass pitch which is not usable.   

 

MCR Active support the proposals.   

 

Sport England have objected on the grounds that the proposal does not meet their 
Exceptions Test and paragraph 99 of the NPPF. They recognise that sporting 
provision is proposed but a football pitch and the athletics throwing facility would be 
lost. No alternative playing field would be provided to accord with Sport England’s 
Playing Field Policy, and the MUGA would not outweigh the resulting harm. 

 

The grass playfield that would be lost has not been for some time.  There is unmet 
demand for hard surface play in Manchester, and the MUGA would enable the 
Academy to offer secure and safe outdoor netball and basketball which are in 
demand and are not currently catered for.  The MUGA would offer an enhanced 
sporting facility in comparison to the poor quality grass playfield.  This would accord 
with part (a) of EN10 and part (c) of paragraph 99 of the NPPF.  Community use 
would be secured by planning condition along with the MUGA specification. 

 

MCR Active have agreed to re-locate the throwing cage elsewhere in East 
Manchester ensuring there is no loss of athletics provision.  The exact location would 
be agreed by planning condition.   

 

Sport England have stated in the event that the Local Planning Authority is minded to 
approve this application contrary to their advice, the application should be referred to 
the Secretary of State in line with The Town and Country Planning (Consultation) 
(England) Direction 2021.  

 

Residential amenity  

 

The proposal site is bounded to the north 
[...]
ity Duty as part of the process of decision-making. 

 

Human Rights Act 1998 considerations – This application needs to be considered 
against the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998. Under Article 6, the applicants 
(and those third parties, including local residents, who have made representations) 
have the right to a fair hearing and to this end the Committee must give full 
consideration to their comments. 

 

Protocol 1 Article 1, and Article 8 where appropriate, confer(s) a right of respect for a 
person’s home, other land and business assets. In taking account of all material 
considerations, including Council policy as set out in the Core Strategy and saved 
polices of the Unitary Development Plan, the Director of Planning, Building Control & 
Licensing has concluded that some rights conferred by these articles on the 
applicant(s)/objector(s)/resident(s) and other occupiers and owners of nearby land 
that might be affected may be interfered with but that that interference is in 
accordance with the law and justified by being in the public interest and on the basis 
of the planning merits of the development proposal. She believes that any restriction 
on these rights posed by the of the application is proportionate to the wider benefits 
of and that such a decision falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the 
Council under the Town and Country Planning Acts. 

 

Recommendation Minded to approve subject to the referral to the 
Secretary of State in line with The Town and Country 
Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2021 

 

Article 35 Declaration 

 

Page 40

Item 6



Officers have worked with the applicant / agent in a positive and proactive manner to 
guide the application through all stages of the planning process and resolve any 
issues that arose in dealing with the planning application. 

 

Conditions to be attached to the decision  

 

1) The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginnin
[...]
cation: 

 

 Highway Services 

 Environmental Health 

 Neighbourhood Team Leader (Arboriculture) 

 MCC Flood Risk Management 

 Greater Manchester Police 

 The Coal Authority 

 Greater Manchester Ecology Unit 

 MCR Active 

 United Utilities Water PLC 

 Sport England 

 

A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 

 

Representations were received from the following third parties: 

 

Highway Services 

Environmental Health 

Neighbourhood Team Leader (Arboriculture) 

MCC Flood Risk Management 

Greater Manchester Police 

The Coal Authority 

MCR Active 

United Utilities Water PLC 

 

 

Relevant Contact Officer : Max Gibson 

Telephone number  : 0161 219 6359 

Email    : maximillian.gibson@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 45

Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 46

Item 6



Application Number 
136878/FO/2023 

Date of Appln 
3 May 2023 

Committee Date 
19 October 2023 

Ward 
Chorlton Ward 

 
Proposal Erection of a 4 storey building to form 40 no. residential apartments, 

together with cycle and car parking, bin store, landscaping, and 
boundary treatments following demolition of existing buildings. 
 

Location 4B Albany Road, Manchester, M21 0AW 
 

Applicant Bowsall Developments Ltd and Southway Housing Trust 
Agent Mrs Beverley Moss, Hourigan Planning 

  
 
Executive Summary 
 
The application relates to the erection of a 4-storey residential development 
comprising 40 affordable apartments, following demolition of an existing business 
premises together with the provision of car parking, cycle parking and landscaping.  
 
Following notification of the application 15 representations have been received,  
including 13 objections, 2 in support and 1 neutral response with comments. 
 
Key Issues 
- Impact to the character and appearance of the street-scene; 
- Loss of employment space; 
- Provision of affordable accommodation. 
- Impact of the development on adjacent residents and premises. 
 
Descrip
[...]
7



Amendments) (England) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020 or any legislation amending 
or replacing the same, no further development in the form of upward extensions to 
the building shall be undertaken other than that expressly authorised by the granting 
of planning permission.   
 
Reason - In the interests of protecting residential amenity and visual amenity of the 
area in which the development in located pursuant to policies DM1 and SP1 of the 
Manchester Core Strategy. 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
The documents referred to in the course of this report are either contained in the 
file(s) relating to application ref: 136878/FO/2023 held by planning or are City Council 
planning policies, the Unitary Development Plan for the City of Manchester, national 
planning guidance documents, or relevant decisions on other applications or appeals, 
copies of which are held by the Planning Division. 
 
The following residents, businesses and other third parties in the area were 
consulted/notified on the application: 
 
 Highway Services 
 Environmental Health 
 Neighbourhood Team Leader (Arboriculture) 
 MCC Flood Risk Management 
 Greater Manchester Police 
 Transport For Greater Manchester 
 Greater Manchester Ecology Unit 
 Chorlton Voice 
 
A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : Robert Griffin 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4527 
Email    : robert.griffin@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 87

Item 7



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 88

Item 7


	Agenda
	Access to the Council Chamber
	Filming and broadcast of the meeting

	4 Minutes
	Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023

	5 136314/JO/2023 - 60 Oldham Street, Manchester, M4 1LE - Piccadilly Ward
	Description of Site
	Issues
	Other Legislative Requirements
	Equality Act 2010
	Article 35 Declaration
	Condition(s) to be attached to decision for approval

	6 135932/FO/2023 - East Manchester Academy, Grey Mare Lane, Manchester M11 3DS - Ancoats & Beswick Ward
	7 136878/FO/2023 - 4B Albany Road, Manchester M21 0AW - Chorlton Ward
	Description
	Consultations
	The Quadrangle building - In terms of daylight amenity 68 windows (79%) will either continue to achieve the BREs VSC target or retain VSC figures of at least 0.8xbaseline values.
	18 windows (21 %) would not achieve the VSC target and would experience a reduction that could be noticed by the room occupant. However, in this instance all the windows are inherently limited in their capacity to receive daylight amenity failing to achieve the target in the baseline condition (i.e without the proposed development) due to design features of the Quadrangle building itself such as being arranged around a courtyard, presence of external walkways on each floor, are recessed or set between projecting parts. Whilst these windows do not meet the VSC target they would pass the NSL test experiencing negligible reductions in daylight distribution; and the assessment indicates the windows that fail are serving bedrooms within multiroom apartments and are considered to be of lesser daylight sensitivity.
	The transport statement sets out the rationale for the level of provision of off-street parking for the residential apartments, which includes that the site is in a highly accessible location close to a range of services within Chorlton District Centre which can be accessed on foot; that other developments within Chorlton have been approved with lower levels of car parking than is proposed in this submission; and, that the site is in a sustainable location where access to other centres of employment, neighbouring residential areas are within recognised acceptable walking and cycling distances and close to public transport modes.
	Other Legislative Requirements
	Equality Act 2010
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  19 October 2023 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 19 October 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Lyons (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Chohan, Curley, Davies, Gartside, Hassan, Hewitson, Hughes, 
Johnson, Kamal and J Lovecy 
 
Apologies: Councillor Shaukat Ali, Andrews and Riasat  
 
PH/23/75. Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
A copy of the late representations received had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting regarding application 135932/FO/2023 and 136878/FO/2023. 
  
Decision 
  
To receive and note the late representations. 
 
PH/23/76. Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 as a correct 
record. 
 
PH/23/77. 136314/JO/2023 - 60 Oldham Street, Manchester, M4 1LE - Piccadilly 

Ward  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding a variation of Condition 3 (Opening Hours) to planning 
permission 126960/JO/2020 (amended under 124836/NMC/2019) (as discharged 
under CDN/21/0969) to allow opening of premises the following hours: Sunday to 
Thursday – 11:00 to 02:30 (the next day); and Friday and Saturday – 11:00 to 03:30 
(the next day). 
  
60 Oldham Street had been converted into four apartments with the ground floor and 
basement changed to a restaurant and bar (126960/JO/2020 amended by 
120878/FO/2018). The opening hours applied for and approved at the ground floor 
and basement were Tuesday 17.00-00.00, Wednesday to Saturday 12.00 to 13.30 
and 17.00 to 00.00 (application ref no CDN/21/0969). A scheme of acoustic insulation 
was approved (CDN/21/0947).  
  
The approval included the erection of a 7-storey building on an empty plot to the rear 
at 53 Spear Street to form five apartments. The consent had been fully implemented.  
  
The site is in the Stevenson Square Conservation Area and on the edge of the 
Smithfield Conservation Area. It is in as the Northern Quarter which contains homes, 
hotels, commercial, places of worship, bars and restaurants. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  19 October 2023 

Two objections had been received regarding the application. 
  
The Planning Officer had nothing to add to the printed report. 
  
The applicant attended but had nothing to add to the report. 
  
Members queried if there was a mechanism to shield noise from the internal venue 
and how issues would be monitored between Planning and Licensing. 
  
The Planning Officer stated that there was Acoustic Insulation installed and 
Environmental Health were happy with that, noting there was no objection raised by 
them. It was noted that the operating hours were most effectively managed through 
Licensing. 
  
A member then raised concerns about the hours, live music and queried if a condition 
could be attached regarding occupancy levels.  
  
The Planning Officer noted that noise levels had ben tested by Environmental Health 
who were happy that there was no noise transfer if the venue stays within the noise 
management plan. The Planning Officer noted that this Committee was to deal with 
Planning issues, and they were satisfied with all Planning related issues. They 
acknowledged that there were tensions in this area but reiterated that they were 
satisfied with the noise management plan. 
  
The Director of Planning noted that a condition regarding occupancy levels was 
difficult to do through the Planning process and advised members to not consider 
that.  
  
Councillor Lovecy moved the Officer’s Recommendation to Approve. Councillor 
Curley seconded the proposal. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee resolved to Approve the application. 
 
PH/23/78. 135932/FO/2023 - East Manchester Academy, Grey Mare Lane, 

Manchester M11 3DS - Ancoats & Beswick Ward  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding the Installation of Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) together 
with the installation of 5-metre-high boundary treatment and 3-metre-high acoustic 
barrier. 
  
The proposal was for the creation of a Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA) together with 
the installation of boundary treatment.   
  
The proposal would result in the loss of grass playfield.  Sport England have objected 
on this basis.  MCR Active support the proposals.   
  
The Planning Officer had nothing to add to the printed report. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  19 October 2023 

  
The applicant did not attend, nor did any objector. 
  
Members queried if the throwing cage due to be lost would be relocated and why the 
pitch was unusable and such poor quality. It was also noted that grass space was 
being lost and if that could be replaced by the planting of extra trees or something 
similar. 
  
The Planning Officer noted that the drainage was poor which had led to the pitch 
being waterlogged. It would cost more to fix the drainage than what was proposed in 
the application. They noted that as Sport England had objected to the proposals, 
should the Committee be Minded to Approve, the application would be referred to the 
Secretary of State. There was a condition that the throwing cage would be relocated. 
The Planning Officer stated that a condition could be added regarding adding 
greenery. 
  
Councillor Curley moved the Officer’s Recommendation of Minded to Approve.  
  
The Chair queried if members wanted to add a condition related to greenery. The 
Director of Planning noted that the condition would need to be carefully crafted as the 
application was subject to funding. 
  
Councillor Kamal seconded the proposal of Councillor Curley.  
  
Decision 
  
The Committee resolved to be Minded to Approve, subject to the conditions set out in 
the report and an additional condition, the wording of which is to be agreed by the 
Director of Planning and the Chair, regarding the adding of greenery to replace the 
lost grass pitch. 
 
PH/23/79. 136878/FO/2023 - 4B Albany Road, Manchester M21 0AW - Chorlton 

Ward  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding the erection of a 4-storey building to form 40 no. residential 
apartments, together with cycle and car parking, bin store, landscaping, and 
boundary treatments following demolition of existing buildings. 
  
The application related to the erection of a 4-storey residential development 
comprising 40 affordable apartments, following demolition of an existing business 
premises together with the provision of car parking, cycle parking and landscaping.  
  
Following notification of the application 15 representations have been received,  
including 13 objections, 2 in support and 1 neutral response with comments. 
  
The Planning Officer had nothing to add to the printed report. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  19 October 2023 

An objector attended and addressed the Committee, noting that they owned a local 
recording studio that had been there for 20 years. The recording studio was close to 
the proposed site and it was felt that the construction phase of development would 
create a level of noise that would stop their ability to work. They felt that the noise 
report provided had not considered their business needs. There were no mitigation 
measures in place for the noise created during construction for their business. The 
objector requested that the Committee declined the application, but if they were to 
approve it then to add strong conditions regarding noise and vibration during 
construction or that there should be some financial compensation available in order 
that they could operate from an alternative studio during that noisy time. 
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee, noting that there had been prior 
engagement with local residents, ward councillors and planning officers before 
submitting the application. They noted there would be short-term, temporary 
disruption during construction but that there had been no objection from 
Environmental Health and the disruption needed to be balanced with the social value 
of the proposals. Construction timing and activity was proposed to be regulated by 
conditions from officers. The applicant would register with the considerate 
constructors’ scheme and liaise with the studio. This was a 100% affordable scheme, 
which was noted as being much needed. The application would not result in any 
overlooking, overshadowing or loss of light for its neighbours. Energy for the 
proposed site would be 100% electric, with no gas used. The level of parking 
proposed had been deemed acceptable by Highways Officers. The scheme would 
improve Biodiversity. The applicant’s agent felt this was a much-needed scheme for 
the area.  
  
The Planning Officer noted that it was key that the applicant was fully aware of the 
concerns raised by the neighbouring recording studio and had agreed to all points 
listed within the construction management plan including a communication strategy 
with neighbouring occupiers and businesses, including the recording studio. This 
would mean that the recording studio would be pre-warned of noisy activities. The 
applicant had also confirmed that they would join the considerate contractors 
scheme. The officer also stated that demolition could take place under a prior 
approval notice without the level of control available through this planning application 
process and that works could take place without the need for planning permission 
which could bring substantial noise and disturbance, such as refurbishment works, 
and replacing hard standings. It is also the case that the application property could be 
used for a variety of other uses without the need for planning permission without any 
control by the Local Planning Authority in relation to hours of operation, outside 
working, or numbers of HGVs for example. The proposed construction management 
plan offered reasonable levels of mitigation in this case. It was also stated that the 
applicant had confirmed that Pad Foundations would be used rather than more 
intrusive traditional foundation types.  
  
Members raised queries regarding the architecture, biodiversity and the wording of 
the condition relating to communication between the applicant and the recording 
studio. 
  
The Director of Planning stated that construction was difficult to control but they, 
alongside the Chair, could look at the wording regarding the Construction 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  19 October 2023 

Management Plan and in particular the requirement for a community consultation 
strategy, and that this should provide detailed time frames for demolition works and 
additional requirements relating to details of notification of noisy activities.. 
  
The Planning Officer stated that negotiation had taken place with the applicant to 
secure a quality approach to architecture and also clarified that the existing site 
consisted largely of built form and hard standing and that the proposal included soft 
landscaping, the planting of five new trees and bio-diversity enhancements. 
  
Councillor Curley moved the Officer’s Recommendation of Approve subject to 
additional wording within the construction management plan condition. 
  
Councillor Hughes seconded the proposal. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee resolved to Approve the application, subject the conditions set out in 
the report, including an amendment to the condition relating to the construction 
management plan, the wording of which is to be agreed by the Director of Planning 
and the Chair. 
 
 
 


